

No. 69719-6-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

King County Superior Court Case No. 10-2-05312-3 SEA

RONALD FAGG,

Appellant,

v.

CSK AUTO, INC. and PACIFIC WATER WORKS SUPPLY CO., INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PACIFIC WATER WORKS SUPPLY
COMPANY, INC.

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051
Tel (206) 625-8600
Fax (206) 625-0900

CORR CRONIN MICHELSON
BAUMGARDNER & PREECE LLP

William H. Walsh
WSBA No. 21911
Patrick Jordan
WSBA No. 40292
Hugh Handeyside
WSBA No. 39792

Attorneys for Respondent Pacific
Water Works Supply Company,
Inc.

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. PWW’s Relevant Corporate History	4
	B. Appellant’s Exposure To AC Pipe In General	5
	C. Appellant’s Alleged Exposure To PWW-Supplied Product.....	6
	D. Procedural Posture.....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	9
	A. Standard Of Review.....	9
	B. Washington Courts, Legislative Intent, And Public Policy Compel A Defendant-Specific Analysis	11
	1. The Washington Supreme Court’s Opinion in <i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> has Already Decided the Issue	11
	2. Washington Law that Defendants are not Strictly Liable for Products Outside their Chain of Distribution Also Compels a Defendant-Specific Approach	14
	3. Only a Defendant-Specific Analysis Upholds the Legislative Intent Behind the WPLA.....	15
	a. In enacting the WPLA, the Washington Legislature rejected the common law strict liability standard for Washington’s sellers, and intended to immunize sellers from product liability except in limited circumstances.....	15

b.	Only a defendant-specific analysis for the WPLA’s application is consistent with the Legislature’s intent in passing the WPLA.....	18
c.	The application of joint and several liability to hazardous substance exposure cases requires a defendant-specific approach	19
4.	Public Policy Only Supports a Defendant-Specific Analysis to Determine if the WPLA Applies.....	20
C.	Under Either A Defendant-Specific Approach Or Aggregation, The Record Shows That The WPLA Applies.....	22
1.	The “Substantially All” Standard Requires Appellant to Show That “Essentially All” of his Asbestos Exposure Occurred Before 1981	22
2.	Washington Courts Have Applied the “Substantially All” Standard to Mean “Essentially All”	23
3.	Under a Defendant-Specific Approach the WPLA Applies to Appellant’s Claim Against PWW	26
4.	Even Under an Aggregate Approach, the WPLA Still Applies to Appellant’s Claim Against Respondents	29
a.	Under aggregation, the WPLA applies because not substantially all of Appellant’s admissible evidence of asbestos exposure is before 1981	29
b.	Even if the Court views the record in the best light for Appellant, the WPLA still applies under aggregation	33

D.	Even If This Court Holds That The WPLA Does Not Apply, Dismissal Of PWW Is Proper Because Appellant's Alleged Exposure to PWW's AC Pipe Was Not A Substantial Factor In Appellant's Alleged Injury.....	37
V.	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 127 (1989).....	10
<i>Borg-Warner v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007).....	38, 42
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 165 Wn.2d 373 (2008)	13, 14, 24
<i>Brewer v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 512 (1995).....	25, 26, 28, 36
<i>Bruns v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 201 (1995)	10, 39
<i>Buttelo v. S.A. Woods-Yates Am. Mach. Co.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 397 (1993) ...	11, 17, 20, 21
<i>Coulter v. Asten Group, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 613 (2006)	13
<i>Crittenden v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 649 (1990)	24, 26
<i>Escola v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 24 Cal. 2d 453 (1944)	21
<i>Falk v. Keene Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 645 (1989)	24
<i>Grant v. Spellman</i> , 99 Wn.2d 815 (1983).....	18
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18 (1993)	40
<i>Hook v. Astrue</i> , No. 1:09-cv-1982, 2010 WL 2929562, at *4 (N.D. Ohio July 9, 2010)	23
<i>Ice Serv. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 30 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1929)	23
<i>In re Estate of Foster</i> , 55 Wn. App. 545 (1989).....	24
<i>In re Horse Heaven Irr. Dist.</i> , 11 Wn.2d 218 (1941).....	18
<i>Iwai v. State</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84 (1996).....	37
<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , 167 Wn. App. 522 (2012).....	37
<i>Koker v. Armstrong Cork</i> , 60 Wn. App. 466 (1991)	24, 28, 35
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437 (1998).....	19
<i>Krivanek v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 72 Wn. App. 632 (1993).....	1, 22, 23
<i>Louisiana-Pacific Corp. v. ASARCO Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 1565 (9th Cir. 1994) ..	22
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 402 (2012)	2, 12, 14, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28
<i>Marshall v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181 (1989)	24, 28, 41
<i>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 22 (1997)	23
<i>Morgan v. Aurora Pump Co.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 724 (2011)..	11, 38, 39, 41, 42
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709 (2008).....	31
<i>Sanders v. Woods</i> , 121 Wn. App. 593 (2004)	10
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Tabert</i> , 86 Wn.2d 145 (1975)	16
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 156 Wn.2d 441 (2006).....	10
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 341 (2008)	14, 15, 23, 42
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 636 (1989)	19
<i>Stark v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 940 (1990)	24, 26
<i>State v. Coffey</i> , 77 Wn.2d 630 (1970).....	18

<i>Sturgeon v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 609 (1988)	25
<i>Van Hout v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 697 (1993)	23
<i>Vandemark v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 61 Cal. 2d 256 (1964)	21
<i>Viereck v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 579 (1996)	10, 22
<i>Wash. Water Power Co. v. Graybar Elec. Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 847 (1989)....	37
Statutes	
RCW 4.22.920	1
RCW 7.72.010	11, 22
RCW 7.72.030	16
RCW 7.72.040	11, 16, 37
RCW 7.72.060	26
Other Authorities	
10A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> § 2726 (3d ed. 2013)	28
John G. Culhane, <i>Real and Imagined Effects of Statutes Restricting the Liability of Nonmanufacturing Sellers of Defective Products</i> , 95 Dick. L. Rev. 287 (1991)	21
Laws of 1981	16, 17, 21
Schneider, <i>Uncivil Action: A Town Left to Die</i> , Seattle Post-Intelligencer, Nov. 18, 1999	32
Senate Journal, 47th Legislature (1981)	2, 15, 16, 17, 20
U.S. EPA, Region 8, Libby Asbestos, Major Milestones.....	31
Rules	
6 Wash. Prac., Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ. 15.02 (6th ed.)	38
ER 201(b)	31
RAP 2.5(a)	37
RAP 9.12	37
Wash. R. Evid. 801	6, 30
Wash. R. Evid. 802	6, 30
